such permission to continue only during the pleasure 
of the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, September 27, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, October 4, 1904. 

No. 558. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), for the purpose of providing 
additional means for the construction and equipment of the Borough Building, 
in the Borough of Richmond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

ment of the Borough Building, in the Borough of Richmond, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, September 27, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, October 4, 1904. 

No. 559. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighteen 

thousand dollars ($18,000) to provide means for the construction of a Comfort 
Station in Madison Square Park, Borough of Manhattan: 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows : 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), to provide means 
for the construction of a Comfort Station in Madison Square Park, Borough of Man-
hattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 16g of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, September 27, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor. October 4, 1904. 

No. 56o. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held September